Page 1 of 1

R-68 2015

No. R-68. House concurrent resolution congratulating Marcy Tanger on winning a 2014 NeighborWorks Dorothy Richardson Resident Leadership Award.

(H.C.R.49)

Offered by: Representative Devereux of Mount Holly

Offered by: Senators Campbell, McCormack, and Nitka

Whereas, NeighborWorks America provides many persons access to homeownership and safe and affordable rental housing, and

Whereas, the scope of its informational and support services extends beyond the initial purchase and rental of a home and includes home repair and energy efficiency assistance, and

Whereas, NeighborWorks strengthens local communities through a nationwide network of member nonprofit organizations, including NeighborWorks of Western Vermont, and

Whereas, Marcy Tanger of Mount Holly is one of the most active members of NeighborWorks of Western Vermont, and

Whereas, her special focus has been working with the organization's H.E.A.T. Squad that aims to improve energy efficiency for individual homeowners, and

Whereas, of the 56 Mount Holly homeowners who implemented energy efficiency improvements as a result of the H.E.A.T. Squad's work, 38 proceeded as a direct result of Marcy Tanger's personal effort, and

Whereas, the direct benefit of Marcy Tanger's involvement in the H.E.A.T. Squad was an estimated annual heating fuel savings of 19,729 gallons worth approximately \$75,000.00, and

Whereas, in recognition of Marcy Tanger's dedication to improving the energy efficiency of homes in Mount Holly, she was selected as one of eight recipients nationally of a 2014 NeighborWorks Dorothy Richardson Resident Leadership Award, and

Whereas, the award was announced at NeighborWorks America's Community Leadership Institute held in Cincinnati, and

Whereas, Marcy Tanger can be extremely proud of her energy efficiency improvement work in Mount Holly and its impact on the quality of life in her community, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates Marcy Tanger of Mount Holly on winning a 2014 NeighborWorks Dorothy Richardson Resident Leadership Award, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Marcy Tanger.